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The International Society of Scratchboard Artists
proudly presents our

14th Annual International Exhibition 
of Scratchboard Art

ISSA was founded in October, 2011 and is an organization dedicated to the 
promotion and professional development of artists with an interest in the 

excellence of Scratchboard Art; to educate and promote this fine art medium 
to the public, art communities, and artists alike.

Page-Walker Arts and History Center
119 Ambassador Loop

Cary, NC 27513

Reception:  
Friday, September 26, 2025

Exhibition Dates:  
September 17 – November 15, 2025
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ISSA Board of Directors

Cathy Sheeter – President

Scott Krohn – Vice President

Sally Terrell – Secretary

Susan Everitt – Treasurer

Danna Fruetel – Marketing Director

Sue Rhodes – Membership

Steve Hammond – Member at Large

Diana Hoehlig – Member at Large

Karin McKee – Member at Large

Sally Terrell & Danna Fruetel  – Co-Exhibition Directors 2025

Past Exhibitions

2024 Lake Okoboji, Iowa, USA

2023 Tucson, Arizona, USA

2022 Bradenton, Florida, USA

2021 Niagara Falls, Ontario, Canada

2020 Tucson, Arizona, USA

2019 - Berea, Kentucky

2018 - Middletown, Ohio

2017 - McLaren Vale, South Australia

2016- Tucson, Arizona

2015 - Frederick, Maryland

2014 - Cary, North Carolina

2013 - Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

2012- Glen Ellen, California
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Exhibiting Artists

Kate Adams    

Tracy Anderson, SSA

Janice Bogy

Denise Brown

Holly Cannon, SSA

Linda Heath Clark, MSA

Lori Dunn,, MSA

Kathleen E. Dunn, SSA

Susan Everitt

Lee Farley, SSA

Hector Fernandez, MSA

Cynthie Fisher, SSA

Danna Fruetel, SSA

Ginger Gehres, MSA

Steve Hammond, SSA

Lorna Hannett, MSA

Patrick Hedges, MSA

Winnie Herbert (LiPing Zhu), SSA

Diana Hoëhlig, MSA

Deb Jenkins 

Brittany Johnson, SSA

Sonja Jones, SSA  

Maaria Kader, SSA

Lynn Kibbe, SSA

Lindsey Kiser 

Scott Krohn, MSA

Judy Lavoie

Debbie Lentz, SSA

Becky Lucht

Linda Lunnon, MSA

Vivian Mosley

Rhonda Nass, MSA

Laura ONeill

Debra Otterstein, SSA

Ann Ranlett, MSA

Shalese Sands, MSA

Patricia Savage

Cathy Sheeter, MSA

Sherron Sheppard, SSA

Amy Stauffer, MSA

Sally Terrell, SSA

Yefim Zhelezov, SSA
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Persephone
12”x9”
$5,300

Kate Adams 
Blackwood, NJ USA
kateadamsillustration@gmail.com

Open Category

Sibyl
12”x9”
$5,300

Kate Adams 
Blackwood, NJ USA
kateadamsillustration@gmail.com

Open Category
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Tranquil Moment
9”x12”
$2,400

Open Category

Ancient One
11”x14”
$1,100

Open Category

Tracy Anderson, SSA
Rapid River, MI USA
tlandersonart@yahoo.com

Janice Bogy 
Whitehall, MT USA
pj_wolf@earthlink.net
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The Hoodie
7”x5”
$400

Denise Brown 
Stafford Springs, CT USA
piratemom15@aol.com

Open Category

The Glare
14”x11”
$1,500

Holly Cannon, SSA 
Palm City, FL USA
hollasue@gmail.com

Open Category
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At Rest
8”x10”
$1,500

Open Category

Linda Heath Clark, MSA
Shingle Springs, CA USA
clarkdl@pacbell.net

Waiting
12”x16”
NFS
Master Category

Holly Cannon, SSA 
Palm City, FL USA
hollasue@gmail.com
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Repose
36”x24
$7,000

Linda Heath Clark, MSA
Shingle Springs, CA USA
clarkdl@pacbell.net

Master Category

The Unseen
6”x9”
$1,500

Master Category

Lori Dunn, MSA
Norwood, Ontario, Canada
herpworks@gmail.com
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Tapped Out- Pileated 
Woodpecker
36”x18”
$7,800

Kathleen E. Dunn, SSA
Milton, WA USA
kedunn312@yahoo.com

Open Category

Lonely Barn 
(Pandemic)

12”x12”
$990

Susan Everitt 
Jonesborough, TN USA
seeverittart@gmail.com

Open Category
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Union St Bridge
11”x14”
$1,260

Open Category

Let’s Do Sunset
5”x7”
$540

Open Category

Lee Farley, SSA
Danville, VA USA
wilsonfarley55@hotmail.com

Lee Farley, SSA
Danville, VA USA
wilsonfarley55@hotmail.com
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The Vault Keeper
14”x11”
$2,100

Hector Fernandez, MSA
Hagerstown, MD USA
hector1164@yahoo.com

Master Category

Allegretto
10”x8”
$1,200

Hector Fernandez, MSA
Hagerstown, MD USA
hector1164@yahoo.com

Master Category
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Rough And Ready
26”x23”
$4,900

Cynthie Fisher, SSA
Hamilton, MT USA
cynthieart@gmail.com

Open Category

Clash of Titans
17”x24”
$4,500

Open Category

Cynthie Fisher, SSA
Hamilton, MT USA
cynthieart@gmail.com
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Fully Exposed
12”x12”
$1,200

Danna Fruetel, SSA
Newton, IA USA
dfruetel@gmail.com

Open Category

Tulips in the  
Morning
8”x8”
$400

Danna Fruetel, SSA
Newton, IA USA
dfruetel@gmail.com

Open Category
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Bottoms Up!
7”x5”
$375

Ginger Gehres, MSA
Chocowinity, NC USA
ggart4u@gmail.com

Master Category

Waiting for Dinner
5”x7”
$375

Master Category

Ginger Gehres, MSA
Chocowinity, NC USA
ggart4u@gmail.com
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I Dare You
12”x12”
$1,250

Steve Hammond, SSA
Gig Harbor, WA USA
steveh@h2ragency.com

Open Category

Pouring Down
12”x12”
$1,250

Steve Hammond, SSA
Gig Harbor, WA USA
steveh@h2ragency.com

Open Category
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Cold Shower
8”x10”
$1,800

Master Category

Reflections in  
a Window
10”x8”
$1,800

Lorna Hannett, MSA
Blackfalds, Alberta, Canada
lornaehannett@gmail.com

Master Category

Lorna Hannett, MSA
Blackfalds, Alberta, Canada
lornaehannett@gmail.com
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Somba Woman
10”x8”
$1,200

Patrick Hedges, MSA
Henley Beach, Adelaide,  
S. Australia
patrickhedges@hotmail.com

Master Category

Meerkat Montage
10”x11”
$1,800

Patrick Hedges, MSA
Henley Beach, Adelaide,  
S. Australia
patrickhedges@hotmail.com

Master Category
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Happiness Is A 
Warm Scarf
10”x8”
$1,200

Winnie Herbert  
[LiPing Zhu], SSA
Bolivia, NC USA
wanyue4142@163.com

Open Category

Many Miles Traveled
11”x14”
$1,200

Open Category

Winnie Herbert [LiPing Zhu], SSA
Bolivia, NC USA
wanyue4142@163.com
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Conspicuous Couple
9”x12”
$2,200

Master Category

Ancestral Waters
11”x14”
$1,500

Open Category

Deb Jenkins 
Thornton, CO USA
debjenkinsart@yahoo.com

Diana HÖehlig, MSA
Costa Rica
diana.hoehlig@outlook.com
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Eyrar of Cygnets
6”x20”
$2,000

Open Category

Tickle Me Link
8”x10”
$1,000

Open Category

Brittany Johnson, SSA
Virginia Beach, VA USA
madebybeejay@gmail.com

Brittany Johnson, SSA
Virginia Beach, VA USA
madebybeejay@gmail.com
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Lure You In
8”x10”
$500

Sonja Jones, SSA 
Phoenix, AZ USA
byobartwork@gmail.com

Open Category

That’s a Stretch
5”x7”
NFS

Open Category

Sonja Jones, SSA 
Phoenix, AZ USA
byobartwork@gmail.com
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Morning Glory
18”x7”
$2,625

Maaria Kader, SSA
Laguna Niguel, CA USA
maariakader@gmail.com

Open Category

Moody
8”x10
$695

Open Category

Lynn Kibbe, SSA
Trout Run, PA USA
lynnkibbe@gmail.com
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Lasting Impressions
16”x20”
$6,500

Open Category

Fighting for Attention
9”x16”
$3,000

Master Category

Lindsey Kiser 
Union, KY USA
lindseykiserart@gmail.com

Scott Krohn, MSA
New Brighton, MN USA
scottkrohnart@gmail.com
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Cold As Ice
7”x5”
$1,000

Scott Krohn, MSA
New Brighton, MN USA
scottkrohnart@gmail.com

Master Category

I Love a Challenge
8”x10”
$1,500

Open Category

Judy Lavoie 
Tellico Plains, TN USA
judylavoieart@gmail.com
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Air Fluff
12”x12”
$3,500

Debbie Lentz, SSA
Dayton, OH USA
debbie@debbielentz.com

Open Category

The Teacher
10”x8”
$1,950

Debbie Lentz, SSA
Dayton, OH USA
debbie@debbielentz.com

Open Category



28

14th Annual International Society of Scratchboard Artists Exhibition

ScratchboardSociety.org

The Silver Mesa 
Saddle
18”x14”
$2,250

Becky Lucht 
Hulbert, OK USA
synzan@yahoo.com

Open Category

The Stillness Within
12”x16”
$2,200

Master Category

Linda Lunnon, MSA
N. Rothbury, NSW Australia
lindavlunnon@gmail.com
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Time On Her 
Mind
16”x12”
$1,200

Vivian Mosley 
Dennison, OH USA
aviva11437@gmail.com

Open Category

Strawflower’s 
Slow Reveal
6”x6”
$990

Rhonda Nass, MSA
Prairie du Sac, WI USA
rhondanass@gmail.com

Master Category
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Yum, A 5-Leaf 
Chocolate Vine
12”x9”
NFS

Rhonda Nass, MSA
Prairie du Sac, WI USA
rhondanass@gmail.com

Master Category

Quiet Stare
8”x10”
$550

Open Category

Laura O’Neill 
Kinmount, ON, Canada
laura.oneill1@hotmail.ca



2025 International Society of Scratchboard Artists Exhibition

31ScratchboardSociety.org

Attitude Adjustor
8”x10”
NFS

Open Category

Nature’s Patterns
11”x14”
NFS

Open Category

Debra Otterstein, SSA
Cove, OR USA
debra@debotterstein.com

Debra Otterstein, SSA
Cove, OR USA
debra@debotterstein.com
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Steampunk Mouser
6”x6”
$625

Ann Ranlett, MSA
Newcastle, CA USA
ann@annranlett.com

Master Category

Golden Hour
11”x14”
$3,000

Master Category

Shalese Sands, MSA
Willmar, MN USA
shalese@shalesesands.com
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The Meat Eaters 
and the Butterfly
24”x17”
NFS

Patricia Savage 
Raleigh, NC USA
psavage@psavageart.com

Open Category

We Don’t Give a Cluck
18”x36”
$7,900

Master Category

Cathy Sheeter, MSA
Aurora, CO USA
info@cathysheeter.com
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A New Dawn
24”x18
$4,800

Master Category

Mist & Fire
8”x10”
NFS

Sherron Sheppard, SSA
Ventura, CA USA
sherronsheppard@earthlink.net

Open Category

Cathy Sheeter, MSA
Aurora, CO USA
info@cathysheeter.com
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Intercontinental Flight
9”x14”
$2,200

Master Category

Tree Pose
18”x8”
$796

Sally Terrell, SSA
Oxford, NC USA
havenhillstudios@gmail.com

Open Category

Amy Stauffer, MSA
Womelsdorf, PA USA
alstauffer@comcast.net
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Still Life with Eggs
8”x10”
$400

Open Category

Yefim Zhelezov, SSA
Framingham, MA USA
yzhelezov@gmail.com

Special thanks to our sponsor

sliceproducts.com/ISSA
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Special thanks to our sponsor

who have supported us in many ways  
to make this exhibition a success.

Our thanks to the

Page-Walker  
Arts & History Center

ampersandart.com
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Save The Date!

15th Annual 
International Exhibition

Ironwood Gallery 

October 3- December 6, 2026
Tucson, Arizona
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info@scratchboardsociety.org

”Pouring Down” - Steve Hammond, SSA


